

Government Response: The Plant Health etc. (Miscellaneous Fees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024

Technical Scrutiny point 1: This point is noted. We will ensure that the country “South Africa” is included in the Welsh text of the new Schedule 1 in the last entry for “Pyrus”, in column 2.

Technical Scrutiny point 2: This point is noted. We will amend the English text of regulation 3 to include “for inspections” in the reference of the heading of Schedule 1.

Technical Scrutiny point 3: This point is noted. We will ensure that the shoulder note of the new Schedule 2B also refers to regulation 3(2)(b) prior to making to address this.

Technical drafting corrections to be made prior to the making of the Regulations

CORRECTIONS MADE TO THE WELSH TEXT PRIOR TO MAKING	CORRECTIONS MADE TO THE ENGLISH TEXT PRIOR TO MAKING
Rheoliadau Iechyd Planhigion etc. (Ffioedd Amrywiol) (Diwygio) (Cymru) 2024	The Plant Health etc. (Miscellaneous Fees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024
In the new Schedule 1 in the final entry in column 2 for “Pyrus” the country “De Affrica” will be included so the text will end “Liechtenstein, De Affrica neu’r Swistir”.	
	In regulation 3 the reference to the heading of Schedule 1 will be amended to “(fees for inspections in connection with a plant passport authority)”.
The new Schedule 2B shoulder note will be amended to refer to “Rheoliad 3(2)(a) a (b)”.	The new Schedule 2B shoulder note will be amended to refer to “Regulation 3(2)(a) and (b)”.